

**S273887**

No. 21-55517

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHELLE HIMES; MARCIA BENJAMIN; DANIEL BENJAMIN,  
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

SOMATICS, LLC,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 2:17-cv-06686-RGK-JC, Hon. R. Gary Klausner

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLEE  
SOMATICS, LLC  
REDACTED**

---

Jason A. Benkner, Esq.  
David S. Poole, Esq.  
Samuel Roy Weldon Price, Esq.  
Poole Shaffery & Koegle, LLP  
25350 Magic Mountain Parkway  
Suite 250  
Santa Clarita, CA 91355  
(661) 290-2991

Jonathan M. Freiman, Esq.  
Ariela C. Anhalt, Esq.  
Wiggin and Dana LLP  
One Century Tower  
265 Church Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4400

*Attorneys for Defendant–Appellee Somatics, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Factual Summary.....	5
A. Somatics manufactures medical devices. ....	5
B. Plaintiffs claim to have sustained injuries after receiving physician-prescribed ECT treatment. ....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ physicians testified that they did not rely on Somatics’s warnings in prescribing ECT.....	9
II. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The district court properly held that Plaintiffs must offer evidence of proximate causation to survive summary judgment..	19
A. California law requires a plaintiff bringing a failure to warn claim against a medical device manufacturer to prove <i>not</i> <i>only</i> inadequate warning <i>but also</i> proximate causation. ....	20
B. Plaintiffs mischaracterize case law and ignore binding precedent in arguing that, as long as they have offered evidence of inadequate warning alone, they need not <i>also</i> offer evidence of proximate causation. ....	27

II. The district court has never held that Dr. Fidaleo and Dr. Frankel received inadequate warnings. ....	36
III. The district court properly held that Plaintiffs failed to establish proximate causation. ....	38
A. Plaintiffs failed to adduce evidence that a heightened warning would have altered their physicians’ prescription decisions. ....	38
B. Ninth Circuit precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ proposed alternate causation prong. ....	47
C. Plaintiffs identify no other legal authority for their proposed alternate causation prong. ....	54
IV. Plaintiffs’ autonomy argument is a red herring. ....	58
CONCLUSION .....	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.S. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2384320 (E.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) .....	35
<i>Andren v. Alere, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	41
<i>In re Aredia &amp; Zometa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2497692 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 13, 2009) .....	39
<i>Baker v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6698653 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 2019 WL 2577296 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Brown v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3943980 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2019) ..	24, 40, 52
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988) .....	30
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996).....	20, 25, 26, 33
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 958 (Ct. App. 1971) .....	30
<i>Dreifort v. DJO Glob. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5578240 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	28
<i>Galinis v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2716480 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019) .....	24, 41
<i>Guevara v. Dorsey Lab'ys, Div. of Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	26

<i>Guillen v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 814 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	26, 40
<i>Hexum v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4943959 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2015).....	45
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6004161 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012).....	56
<i>Latiolais v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 2007 WL 5861354 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 302 F. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 378 (Ct. App. 1964) .....	30, 33
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 465 (2001).....	36
<i>Misouria v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 825 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	26, 40
<i>Momox-Caselis v. Donohue</i> , 987 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc. (Roerig Div.)</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munoz v. Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1200038 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2021).....	24, 51, 52
<i>Neal v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 823 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	26, 40
<i>Payne v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 767 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 349 (1992) .....	20, 21, 29, 52

<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 539 (1993).....	25, 46
<i>Renteria v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7414744 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2020).....	45
<i>Riera v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6242154 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2018) .....	6, 38
<i>Rodman v. Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2525032 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2020).....	28, 42, 52
<i>Sandoval v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Shahbaz v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 5894590 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2020) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Lockheed Propulsion Co.</i> , 247 Cal. App. 2d 774 (1967).....	35
<i>Stanley v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 987, 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....	55
<i>Steinle v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 744 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Stewart v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 190 Cal.App.4th 23 (2010) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145, 184 (2017).....	32
<i>Thompson v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5135548 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2019).....	40, 41
<i>Tucker v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1149717 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	28, 45

<i>Valentine v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1467 (1999) .....	52
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wendell: Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3596982 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2009) .....	41
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	19
